

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 26, 2024 - Race 1**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 26 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (It's Me Mom - 1:08.67 - April 7, 2012)

**Purse:** \$21,000

**Includes:** \$1,250 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Available Money:** \$21,000

**Value of Race:** \$19,875 1st \$11,850, 2nd \$4,148, 3rd \$2,100, 4th \$1,185, 5th \$198, 6th \$197, 7th \$197

**Weather:** Clear **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:41 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Apr24 <sup>6</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	6	Wild Army Brat (Arroyo, Angel)	123	L b	6	2	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	2.70	led,2p,held
10Apr24 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	2	Beatiful Karla (Iorio, Melissa)	120	L b	2	6	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	1.70*	track,svd gnd,missed
12Apr24 <sup>6</sup> TAM <sup>7</sup>	5	Vingativa (Camacho, Samy)	123	L b	5	3	7	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	10.90	bmp brk,4p,improved
16Mar24 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	1	Moon Rose (Spanabel, Skyler)	123	L bf	1	7	6 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	11.80	svd gnd,no no kick
3Feb24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	4	Novellie (Maldonado, Gabriel)	118	L	4	4	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7	6 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	5 <sup>5</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	14.60	bmp brk,2p,outkicked
17Sep23 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	3	Graytana (Meneses, Marcos)	123	L b	3	5	2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	2 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	3.60	prsd pc,3p,tired
7Apr24 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	7	Valiant Victoria (Spieth, Scott)	123	L	7	1	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	7	7	6.70	stalk,3p,faded

**Fractional Times:** 22.32 46.00 58.65

**Final Time:** 1:11.43

**Split Times:** (23:68) (12:65) (12:78)

**Run-Up:** 46 feet

**Winner:** Wild Army Brat, Bay Filly, by Army Mule out of Wild At Midnight, by Midnight Lute. Foaled Mar 11, 2020 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Clearsky Farms & David Johnston

**Owner:** A.O.M. Racing Stables, LLC

**Trainer:** Mendieta, Alejandro

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Wild Army Brat: \$16,000; 2 - Beatiful Karla: \$16,000; 5 - Vingativa: \$16,000; 1 - Moon Rose: \$16,000; 4 - Novellie: \$16,000; 3 - Graytana: \$16,000; 7 - Valiant Victoria: \$16,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$93,297

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Wild Army Brat	7.40	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-2	9.20	69,773
2	Beatiful Karla		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-2-5	17.40	39,696
5	Vingativa			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-2-5-1	15.90	23,538
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	6-2-5-1-4	516.90	9,692

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Wild Army Brat	2	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>
2	Beatiful Karla	6	4 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	5 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>3</sub> / <sub>4</sub>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>
5	Vingativa	3	7 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	3 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>
1	Moon Rose	7	6 <sup>5</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	6 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>3</sub> / <sub>4</sub>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup> / <sub>4</sub>
4	Novellie	4	5 <sup>5</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	7 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>3</sub> / <sub>4</sub>	6 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>3</sub> / <sub>4</sub>	5 <sup>6</sup> / <sub>4</sub>
3	Graytana	5	2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	5 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>3</sub> / <sub>4</sub>	6 <sup>11</sup> / <sub>3</sub> / <sub>4</sub>
7	Valiant Victoria	1	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	7 <sup>6</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	7 <sup>15</sup> / <sub>4</sub>

**Trainers:** 6 - Mendieta, Alejandro; 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 5 - Simone, Michael; 1 - Dobber, Arnoud; 4 - Aguayo, Ramon; 3 - Gulick, James; 7 - Spieth, Aldana

**Owners:** 6 - A.O.M. Racing Stables, LLC; 2 - Gumpster Stable LLC; 5 -Wayne LaMarche; 1 -Arnoud W. Dobber; 4 -Ramon Davila Aguayo; 3 -Melvin Simonovich; 7 - Aldana Gonzalez Racing LLC and Thompson, Kathy;

**Footnotes**

WILD ARMY BRAT led the way on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and held clear to the wire. BEATIFUL KARLA bobbed leaving the gate, recovered to track the leader on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and dueled to the wire to give way late. VINGATIVA bumped with the horse to her inside at the start, raced off the pace on the outside early, continued around the turn in the four path and improved position in the stretch. MOON ROSE raced off the pace on the inside through the opening quarter of a mile, saved ground around the turn and showed no kick. NOVELLIE bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and was outkicked in the lane. GRAYTANA pressed the pace on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and tired in the stretch. VALIANT VICTORIA stalked the leader on the outside through the opening stages, continued around the turn in the three path and faded from there.

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 26, 2024 - Race 2**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 26 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since January 26 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000, For Each \$500 To \$7,000 1 lb. (Races Where Entered For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered). **Claiming Price:** \$8,000 - \$7,000

One Mile And Forty Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Downtown - 1:38.68 - February 27, 2021)

**Purse:** \$21,000

**Includes:** \$1,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Available Money:** \$21,000

**Value of Race:** \$20,200 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,000, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200

**Weather:** Clear **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:11 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Mar24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	2	Ember (Maldonado, Gabriel)	114	L b	2	6	7	7	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2.40	bid3/8,svd gnd,duel,up
22Mar24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>9</sup>	5	Village Preacher (Alonso, Jose)	121	L b	5	7	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	56.00	4p,bid1/4,duel,miss
17Mar24 <sup>6</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	6	Trapezoid (Feliciano, Ricardo)	119	L b	6	4	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	9.40	led,svd gnd,caught
7Apr24 <sup>6</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	4	The Bearrish One (Martinez, Willie)	119	L	4	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	4.00	outside,3p,chase on
17Apr24 <sup>8</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	1	Geaux Yoshka (Camacho, Samy)	119	L	1	5	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	1.50*	svd gnd,outkicked
6Apr24 <sup>1</sup> TAM <sup>2</sup>	3	Political Riot (Lindsay, Chad)	119	L	3	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	18.00	chase,2-3p,wkn
22Mar24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	7	Ghost Stalker (Quinonez, Alonso)	123	L b	7	2	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7	7	7	5.20	btwn,3-4p,no bid

**Fractional Times:** 24.51 48.38 1:12.91 1:38.45

**Final Time:** 1:40.51

**Split Times:** (23:87) (24:53) (25:54) (2:06)

**Run-Up:** 24 feet

**Winner:** Ember, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Street Sense out of Mystra, by Lemon Drop Kid. Foaled Mar 05, 2018 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Peter J. Callahan & Runnymede Farm, Inc.

**Owner:** M J M Stable (Kehoe)

**Trainer:** Carrasco, Jr., Victor

**2 Claimed Horse(s):** **Ember** New Trainer: Robert G. Smith New Owner: Larry Gourneau, Jr.  
**Ghost Stalker** New Trainer: Victor Carrasco, Jr. New Owner: M J M Stable (Kehoe)

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Ember: \$8,000; 5 - Village Preacher: \$8,000; 6 - Trapezoid: \$8,000; 4 - The Bearrish One: \$8,000; 1 - Geaux Yoshka: \$8,000; 3 - Political Riot: \$8,000; 7 - Ghost Stalker: \$8,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$62,640

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
2	Ember	6.80	4.40	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-5	102.30	46,839	
5	Village Preacher		31.80	10.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-5-6	248.20	25,074	
6	Trapezoid			6.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-2	13.50	25,782	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-5-6-4	293.96	16,015	
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	2-5-6-4-1		2,959	2,426

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Ember	6	7 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>
5	Village Preacher	7	6 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>
6	Trapezoid	4	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
4	The Bearrish One	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	4 <sup>3</sup>
1	Geaux Yoshka	5	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup> 3/4
3	Political Riot	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>
7	Ghost Stalker	2	5 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>7</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>9</sup>

**Trainers:** 2 - Carrasco, Jr., Victor; 5 - Lusk, Brian; 6 - Guciardo, Kathleen; 4 - Davis, Scooter; 1 - Simone, Michael; 3 - VanWinkle, David; 7 - Padilla, Tim

**Owners:** 2 - M J M Stable (Kehoe); 5 -Roberto Hernandez; 6 -Kathleen A. Guciardo; 4 -Moshe Mark; 1 -Wayne LaMarche; 3 -Taylor VanWinkle; 7 -Tim P. Padilla;

**Footnotes**

EMBER raced in the two path around the first turn, trailed the field on the inside up the backstretch, began a bid while saving ground around the far turn and dueled to the wire to get the head bob for the win. VILLAGE PREACHER raced in the four path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the second turn in the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and dueled to the wire to just miss. TRAPEZOID raced in the three path early, led the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and dug in in the lane but was caught in late stretch. THE BEARRISH ONE raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening half mile, navigated the second turn still in the three path and chased on to the wire. GEAX YOSHA saved ground in the middle of the pack around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and was outkicked from there. POLITICAL RIOT raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the second turn in the three path and weakened in the lane. GHOST STALKER raced in the four path early, settled off the pace between horses for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and made no bid.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 26, 2024 - Race 3**

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. (Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Not Started For Less Than \$25,000. The Same Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Started For Less Than \$25,000 And Since Then Have Finished 2nd Or 3rd For \$25,000 Or More.) Older preferred. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile and Forty Yards.).

One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Equitize (GB) - 1:32.91 - February 3, 2024)

**Purse:** \$53,000

**Includes:** \$3,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Includes:** \$18,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$53,000

**Value of Race:** \$32,000 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$6,720, 3rd \$3,200, 4th \$1,920, 5th \$320, 6th \$320, 7th \$320

**Weather:** Clear **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 1:41 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Mar24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>2</sup>	4	Big Commerce (Camacho, Samy)	126	L b	4	2	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	2.10	4p2nd,bid1/4,duel,clr
20Mar24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	7	Magistrate (Marquez, Charlie)	126	L b	7	4	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	1.70*	duel,3-4p,dug in,cght
17Jan24 <sup>9</sup> TAM <sup>2</sup>	6	Secret Treasure (Villa-Gomez, Huber)	126	L b	6	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6.90	duel,3p,gave way late
---	3	Out of Favor (IRE) (Gallardo, Antonio)	120	L b	3	7	7	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	2.10	btwn,2-3p,improved
5Apr24 <sup>1</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	2	Latin Force (Quinonez, Alonso)	120	L b	2	5	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	53.80	hop brk,svdgnnd,no kick
23Mar24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	1	Gut Instinct (Gonzalez, Alex)	126	L	1	1	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Neck</sup>	37.60	duel,4p2nd,faded
12Apr24 <sup>8</sup> TAM <sup>7</sup>	5	No Plebeian (Spanabel, Skyler)	120	L b	5	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7	6 <sup>2</sup>	7	7	33.60	3p1st,5p2nd,no bid

**Fractional Times:** 23.88 48.34 1:12.77 1:24.71

**Final Time:** 1:36.32

**Split Times:** (24:46) (24:43) (11:94) (11:61)

**Run-Up:** 150 feet **Temporary Rail:** 12 feet

**Winner:** Big Commerce, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Justify out of She's a Warrior, by Majestic Warrior. Foaled Mar 26, 2020 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Parks Investment Group, LLC

**Owner:** Tom R. Durant

**Trainer:** D'Angelo, Jose

**Total WPS Pool:** \$71,746

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Big Commerce	6.20	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	4-7	6.50	61,483
7	Magistrate		2.60	2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-7-6-3	4.53	22,508
6	Secret Treasure			3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-2-4 (3 correct)	19.75	25,354
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	11.90	8,132
					\$0.50 Trifecta	4-7-6	12.95	37,918
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	4-7-6-3-2	196.50	9,794

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Big Commerce	2	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
7	Magistrate	4	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
6	Secret Treasure	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
3	Out of Favor (IRE)	7	7 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	4 <sup>3</sup> 3/4
2	Latin Force	5	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
1	Gut Instinct	1	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>6</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>9</sup>
5	No Plebeian	6	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>7</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>9</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 4 - D'Angelo, Jose; 7 - Delacour, Arnaud; 6 - Potts, Ron; 3 - Brown, Chad; 2 - House, Gary; 1 - Roque, Elis; 5 - Lopez, Mario

**Owners:** 4 -Tom R. Durant; 7 -Matthew A. Cutair; 6 - The Elkstone Group, LLC (Stuart Grant); 3 - Klaravich Stables, Inc.; 2 -Ruth Casanova; 1 -Hailey Roque; 5 - Kerr, George J. and Lopez, Mario Roberto;

**Footnotes**

BIG COMMERCE saved ground around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and dueled to the wire to kick clear. MAGISTRATE raced in the four path early, dueled between horses up the backstretch, navigated the second turn from the three path, dug in in the lane and was caught late. SECRET TREASURE raced in the three path around the first turn, dueled on the inside up the backstretch, angled in to save ground around the far turn and dueled in upper stretch, giving way late. OUT OF FAVOR (IRE) raced in the three path around the first bend, settled off the pace between horses for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and improved position in the lane. LATIN FORCE hopped up leaving the gate, raced in the two path early, continued up the backstretch off the pace on the inside, saved ground around the second turn and showed no kick. GUT INSTINCT dueled on the outside through the opening half mile, swung out to the four path coming around the far turn and faded in the lane. NO PLEBEIAN raced in the three path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the five path and made no bid.

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 26, 2024 - Race 4**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR OPTIONAL CLAIMING PRICE OF \$32,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 26 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since January 26 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$32,000 (Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 X) **Claiming Price:** \$32,000

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (It's Me Mom - 1:08.67 - April 7, 2012)

**Purse:** \$54,000

**Includes:** \$2,500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Includes:** \$18,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$54,000

**Value of Race:** \$49,940 1st \$34,450, 2nd \$10,800, 3rd \$4,690

**Weather:** Clear **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:14 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Apr24 <sup>8</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	5	Night Cap (Ferrer, Jose)	122	L	bf	3 1	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>14</sup> 1/4	0.05*	prsd pc,2p,drew off
3Apr24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	1	Sea Art (Morales, Pablo)	122	L	b	1 3	3	3	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	5.40	bmp brk,3p,no threat
6Oct23 <sup>4</sup> MED <sup>2</sup>	3	Sadie Baby (Arroyo, Angel)	118	L		2 2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3	3	12.00	bmp brk,svd gnd,tired

**Fractional Times:** 22.18 44.77 57.00

**Final Time:** 1:10.09

**Split Times:** (22:59) (12:23) (13:09)

**Run-Up:** 46 feet

**Winner:** Night Cap, Bay Mare, by J P's Gusto out of Midnight, by Silver Deputy. Foaled Mar 16, 2018 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Lonnie Stokes

**Owner:** Winning Stables, Inc. and Averill Racing LLC

**Trainer:** Bennett, Gerald

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Night Cap

New Trainer: Darien Rodriguez

New Owner: Sabal Racing Stable

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Night Cap: \$32,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Athena's Wisdom (Veterinarian), Immortallove (Veterinarian), Red Hot Mess (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$63,487

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Night Cap	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	1.50	24,268
1	Sea Art		2.10	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-4-2 (3 correct)	6.30	6,904
3	Sadie Baby			\$0.50 Pick 3	2-4-5 (3 correct)	6.65	0
				\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	2.60	6,914
				\$1.00 Daily Double	4-5	3.10	0

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Night Cap	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>14</sup> 1/4
1	Sea Art	3	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>14</sup> 1/4
3	Sadie Baby	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>19</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 5 - Bennett, Gerald; 1 - Carrasco, Jr., Victor; 3 - McBurney, Patrick

**Owners:** 5 - Winning Stables, Inc. and Averill Racing LLC; 1 -Dr. Ricardo R. Vallejo; 3 -Dennis A. Drazin;

**Footnotes**

NIGHT CAP pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, took over the lead while racing in the two path around the turn and drew off in the lane. SEA ART bumped with the horse to her outside at the start, settled off the pace early, navigated the turn from the three path and never threatened the winner. SADIE BABY bumped with the horse to her inside leaving the gate, led the way on the rail up the backstretch, dropped back to chase the leader while saving ground around the bend and tired in the stretch.

Denotes OBS Graduate

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 26, 2024 - Race 5**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 (Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Not Started For Less Than \$16,000. The Same Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Started For Less Than \$16,000 And Since Then Have Finished 2nd Or 3rd For \$16,000 Or More.). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile and Forty Yards.). **Claiming Price:** \$16,000  
 One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Equitize (GB) - 1:32.91 - February 3, 2024)

**Purse:** \$20,000

**Includes:** \$1,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Available Money:** \$20,000

**Value of Race:** \$19,000 1st \$11,020, 2nd \$3,800, 3rd \$1,900, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$190, 6th \$190, 7th \$190, 8th \$190, 9th \$190, 10th \$190

**Weather:** Clear **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 2:44 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Apr24 <sup>1</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	8	Why Not Me (Morales, Pablo)	120	L b	8	5	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	2.70*	chase,2-3p,kick clear
7Feb24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	1	Venezuelan Faith (Meneses, Marcos)	120	L b	1	1	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	2.70	track,4p2nd,chase on
12Apr24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	2	Inspiring Honor (Cotto, Jr., Pedro)	120	L	2	6	10	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	10.10	4p2nd,improved,van off
12Apr24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	7	Chasentheone (Quinonez, Alonso)	120	L	7	8	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	3.00	stalk,3p,kept on
12Apr24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>9</sup>	9	Treasure Flay (Maldonado, Gabriel)	115	L b	9	10	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	30.40	inside,2-3p,evenly
12Apr24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>7</sup>	5	Magnus Effect (Spieth, Scott)	120	L	5	3	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	35.90	2p,stumble3/8,outkickd
8Mar24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	4	Straightouttaocala (Herrera, Jacinto)	120	- -	4	7	8 <sup>Head</sup>	9 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	9 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>4</sup>	57.00	svd gnd,no kick
12Apr24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	6	Iconic Rock (lorio, Melissa)	115	L b	6	4	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>5</sup>	8 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	3.80	outside,4p2nd,faded
10Jan24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>7</sup>	10	Mr. Ruiz (Torrealba, Jose)	120	L b	10	9	9 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	10	10	10	9 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	58.50	6p1st,trailed,no bid
12Apr24 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>7</sup>	3	Bigly Deal (Ferrer, Jose)	120	L bf	3	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>4</sup>	10	24.70	led,svd gnd,tired

**Fractional Times:** 22.71 46.09 1:11.10 1:23.85

**Final Time:** 1:36.22

**Split Times:** (23:38) (25:01) (12:75) (12:37)

**Run-Up:** 150 feet **Temporary Rail:** 12 feet

**Winner:** Why Not Me, Bay Gelding, by Commissioner out of Highest Quality, by Quality Road. Foaled Apr 06, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Turnley Farms of Louisiana

**Owner:** Turnley Farms Louisiana LLC

**Trainer:** Hamm, Timothy

**Claiming Prices:** 8 - Why Not Me: \$16,000; 1 - Venezuelan Faith: \$16,000; 2 - Inspiring Honor: \$16,000; 7 - Chasentheone: \$16,000; 9 - Treasure Flay: \$16,000; 5 - Magnus Effect: \$16,000; 4 - Straightouttaocala: \$16,000; 6 - Iconic Rock: \$16,000; 10 - Mr. Ruiz: \$16,000; 3 - Bigly Deal: \$16,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Bromista (Re-entered), Grand Rozzo (Re-entered), Peyton's Day (Re-entered), Rapid Roy (Re-entered)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$115,302

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Why Not Me	7.40	3.80	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	8-1	21.60	100,947
1	Venezuelan Faith		4.80	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-1-2	61.05	61,108
2	Inspiring Honor			4.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-1-2-7	34.22	42,539
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-2-8 (3 correct)	6.95	6,649
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-5-8 (3 correct)	6.95	0
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-4-5-8 (4 correct)	23.75	22,406
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-2-4-5-8 (5 correct)	82.15	66,274
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-8	3.70	9,872
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	8-1-2-7-9	1,565.20	1,915

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Why Not Me	5	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
1	Venezuelan Faith	1	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
2	Inspiring Honor	6	10 <sup>17</sup> 1/4	8 <sup>14</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>5</sup> 1/2
7	Chasentheone	8	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
9	Treasure Flay	10	7 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>11</sup> 3/4
5	Magnus Effect	3	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>13</sup> 1/4
4	Straightouttaocala	7	8 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	9 <sup>15</sup>	9 <sup>12</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>17</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>23</sup> 3/4
6	Iconic Rock	4	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	8 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>20</sup>	8 <sup>27</sup> 3/4
10	Mr. Ruiz	9	9 <sup>11</sup> 3/4	10 <sup>17</sup> 1/2	10 <sup>18</sup> 1/2	10 <sup>26</sup>	9 <sup>31</sup>
3	Bigly Deal	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	9 <sup>22</sup>	10 <sup>32</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 8 - Hamm, Timothy; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 2 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 7 - Padilla, Tim; 9 - Smith, Robert; 5 - Spieth, Aldana; 4 - Wasiluk, Jr., Peter; 6 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 10 - Parra, Hernan; 3 - Guciardo, Kathleen

**Owners:** 8 - Turnley Farms Louisiana LLC; 1 - Soldi Stable LLC; 2 - Campbell Stables, LLC; 7 -Tim P. Padilla; 9 -William G. Law, Jr.; 5 - Endsley Oaks Farm, Inc.; 4 -Katelyn Linn; 6 -John Hayek; 10 - Aleman, Maryolen and Parra, Hernan; 3 - Heehaw Racing;

**Footnotes**

WHY NOT ME raced in the three path around the first turn, chased the leader on outside up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the two path and kicked clear in the lane. VENEZUELAN FAITH saved ground early, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the far turn and chased on to the wire. INSPIRING HONOR hit the gate leaving it, saved ground around the first turn, settled off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the second turn, improved position in the lane, and was vanned off after the finish. CHASENTHONE hopped up leaving the gate, raced in the three path around the first bend, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the three path and kept on in the lane. TREASURE FLAY raced in the two path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch

in the middle of the pack on the inside, navigated the far turn from the three path and finished evenly. MAGNUS EFFECT raced in the two path around the first bend, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, raced into traffic and stumbled from the two path coming around the far turn, and was outkicked from there. STRAIGHTOUTTACALA saved ground early, raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and showed no kick. ICONIC ROCK raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening half mile, swung out to the four path coming around the second turn and faded in the lane. MR. RUIZ swung wide headed into the first turn, racing out in the six path, trailed far behind the field up the backstretch, angled in to save ground around the second bend and made no bid. BIGLY DEAL raced in the two path around the first bend, led the way on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and tired in the stretch. THE RIDER OF HORSE FIVE, MAGNUS EFFECT, CLAIMED FOUL AGAINST HORSE SEVEN, CHASETHEONE, CITING INTERFERENCE COMING AROUND THE FAR TURN. UPON REVIEW, NO CHANGES WERE MADE TO THE ORDER OF FINISH.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 26, 2024 - Race 6**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since March 26 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since February 26 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000 (Races

Where Entered For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price: \$8,000**

Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Lady of Greatness - 1:02.79 - March 14, 2012)

**Purse:** \$18,000

**Includes:** \$500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Available Money:** \$18,000

**Value of Race:** \$17,900 1st \$10,850, 2nd \$3,500, 3rd \$1,800, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$175, 6th \$175, 7th \$175, 8th \$175

**Weather:** Clear **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:13 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Oct23 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	2	Papa Katz (Gonzalez, Cesar)	111	L b	2	1	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	26.10	svd gnd,bid3/8,clear
12Apr24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	3	Wow Wish (Gallardo, Antonio)	121	L bf	3	6	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3.30	track,2p,chase on
12Apr24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	9	Merokee (Iorio, Melissa)	116	L b	8	4	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2.80	4p,bid1/4,late gain
23Mar24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	1	Bingo Was His Name (Gonzalez, Alex)	118	L	1	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	1.50*	led,2p,kept on
13Apr24 <sup>4</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	4	G G's Dark Star (Urdaneta, Jorge)	116	L bf	4	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Nose</sup>	14.50	chase,3p,wkn
12Apr24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	7	Jest Above (Mendez, Kevin)	121	L b	6	8	8	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	22.00	svd gnd,no kick
6Apr24 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	8	That Magic Moment (Meneses, Marcos)	118	L	7	5	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	8	7 <sup>3/4</sup>	5.20	btwn,4p,no bid
1Mar24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>9</sup>	5	Erudite (Diaz, Sunday)	121	L bf	5	7	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	8	45.70	outside,4p,empty

**Fractional Times:** 22.49 46.01 58.33

**Final Time:** 1:04.59

**Split Times:** (23:52) (12:32) (6:26)

**Run-Up:** 46 feet

**Winner:** Papa Katz, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Katz My Song out of Debere, by Defrere. Foaled Mar 25, 2019 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Bruno Schickedanz

**Owner:** Monica McGoey

**Trainer:** McGoey, Monica

**Voided Claims:** Bingo Was His Name(Vet)

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Papa Katz: \$8,000; 3 - Wow Wish: \$8,000; 9 - Merokee: \$8,000; 1 - Bingo Was His Name: \$8,000; 4 - G G's Dark Star: \$8,000; 7 - Jest Above: \$8,000; 8 - That Magic Moment: \$8,000; 5 - Erudite: \$8,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Toomuchaintenough (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$105,965

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
2	Papa Katz	54.20	21.20	9.80	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	123.80	90,748	
3	Wow Wish		5.20	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-9	395.75	59,601	
9	Merokee			3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-8-2 (3 correct)	84.15	11,649	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-5-8-2 (4 correct)	312.80	10,302	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-2	113.80	9,462	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-9-1	202.62	41,753	
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	2-3-9-1-4		2,695	2,209

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Papa Katz	1	6 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>
3	Wow Wish	6	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>
9	Merokee	4	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
1	Bingo Was His Name	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>
4	G G's Dark Star	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup>
7	Jest Above	8	8 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>
8	That Magic Moment	5	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>7 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>8 1/4</sup>
5	Erudite	7	5 <sup>4</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	8 <sup>9</sup>

**Trainers:** 2 - McGoey, Monica; 3 - Simone, Michael; 9 - Dini, Michael; 1 - Delgado, Jose; 4 - Cascallares, Nestor; 7 - Nunez, Mauricio; 8 - Yanez, Reynaldo; 5 - Cascallares, Nestor

**Owners:** 2 - Monica McGoey; 3 - Longball Stables, LLC and Fanelli, John; 9 - Ballybrit Stable, LLC; 1 - Bingo Racing Stable, LLC; 4 - Israel Silvestre Chavez; 7 - Mauricio Nunez; 8 - AR Screen Solutions LLC and C and Y Investment Group; 5 - Milbia Y. Ramirez;

**Footnotes**

PAPA KATZ raced in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid while saving ground around the far turn and kicked clear. WOW WISH tracked the leader on the inside early, came around the bend in the two path and chased on to the wire. MEROKEE raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening quarter, continued around the turn in the four path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. BINGO WAS HIS NAME led the way on the inside up the backstretch, came around the bend in the two path and could not go with the winner in the stretch but kept on to the wire. G G'S DARK STAR veered out at the start, recovered to chase the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and weakened in the lane. JEST ABOVE raced in the middle of the pack between horses early, saved ground around the bend and showed no kick. THAT MAGIC MOMENT raced off the pace between horses up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and made no bid. ERUDITE raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening quarter, continued around the turn in the four path and was empty in the lane.

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 26, 2024 - Race 7**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. Claiming Price \$32,000 (Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Not Started For Less Than \$25,000. The Same Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Started For Less Than \$25,000 And Since Then Have Finished 2nd Or 3rd For \$25,000 Or More.). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile and Forty Yards.). **Claiming Price:** \$32,000  
 One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Equitize (GB) - 1:32.91 - February 3, 2024)

**Purse:** \$24,000

**Includes:** \$2,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Available Money:** \$24,000

**Value of Race:** \$22,000 1st \$12,980, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,320, 5th \$220, 6th \$220, 7th \$220, 8th \$220, 9th \$220

**Weather:** Clear **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 3:45 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
2Dec23 <sup>9</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	3	Romantic Story (Cheminaud, Vincent)	120	L	3	2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	0.70*	2-3p,duel,bmp1/8,up	
5Apr24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	9	Princess Gladys (Iorio, Melissa)	115	L	8	5	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	6.60	led,2p,bmp1/8,gv way	
---	6	Tres Francais (Marquez, Charlie)	120	L	5	3	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	7.20	veer brk,2-3p,improved	
28Jan24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	8	Sonadora Girl (Camacho, Samy)	120	L	b	7	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4.60	track,2-3p,outkicked	
10Apr24 <sup>8</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	7	Fashionable Kitty (Centeno, Daniel)	120	L	b	4	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 2	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	11.30	hit gate,3-4p,evenly	
15Mar24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	5	Vai Gattina (Gonzalez, Alex)	120	L	b	4	9	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	51.00	off slow,3-4p,no kick	
---	2	Channel's Daughter (Lugo, Carlos)	120	L	f	2	8	9	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>	28.10	trailed,5p2nd,no bid	
---	1	Highland Holiday (Gallardo, Antonio)	120	-	-	1	1	7 <sup>Head</sup>	9	9	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	19.80	svd gnd,empty	
14Apr24 <sup>3</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	10	Future Fortune (Almedina, Mariangelys)	113	L	b	9	7	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>4</sup>	9	72.80	stalk,3p,faded

**Fractional Times:** 23.60 47.26 1:11.97 1:24.36

**Final Time:** 1:36.21

**Split Times:** (23:66) (24:71) (12:39) (11:85)

**Run-Up:** 150 feet **Temporary Rail:** 12 feet

**Winner:** Romantic Story, Bay Filly, by [Twirling Candy](#) out of Romance Is Roman, by In Excess (IRE). Foaled Apr 25, 2021 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

**Breeder:** Siena Farms LLC

**Owner:** Siena Farms LLC

**Trainer:** Clement, Christophe

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Romantic Story

New Trainer: Anthony J. Granitz

New Owner: Kenneth L. Ramsey

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Romantic Story: \$32,000; 9 - Princess Gladys: \$32,000; 6 - Tres Francais: \$32,000; 8 - Sonadora Girl: \$32,000; 7 - Fashionable Kitty: \$32,000; 5 - Vai Gattina: \$32,000; 2 - Channel's Daughter: \$32,000; 1 - Highland Holiday: \$32,000; 10 - Future Fortune: \$32,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Wine At Midnight (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$120,505

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Romantic Story	3.40	2.40	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-9	6.80	106,303
9	Princess Gladys		4.60	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-9-6	12.15	61,515
6	Tres Francais			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-9-6-8	6.90	43,002
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-3	97.30	11,732
					\$0.50 Pick 3	8-2-3 (3 correct)	167.75	13,270
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	3-9-6-8-7	277.20	3,211

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Romantic Story	2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
9	Princess Gladys	5	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
6	Tres Francais	3	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
8	Sonadora Girl	6	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>9</sup> 3/4
7	Fashionable Kitty	4	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>10</sup> 1/4
5	Vai Gattina	9	8 <sup>9</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>9</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>14</sup> 3/4
2	Channel's Daughter	8	9 <sup>10</sup> 3/4	8 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>8</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>14</sup>	7 <sup>17</sup>
1	Highland Holiday	1	7 <sup>9</sup>	9 <sup>12</sup>	9 <sup>12</sup> 3/4	9 <sup>20</sup>	8 <sup>22</sup>
10	Future Fortune	7	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	8 <sup>16</sup>	9 <sup>23</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 3 - Clement, Christophe; 9 - Dini, Michael; 6 - Delacour, Arnaud; 8 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 7 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 5 - Pickett, Crystal; 2 - Amaya, Gustavo; 1 - Harty, Eoin; 10 - Dobber, Arnaud

**Owners:** 3 - Siena Farms LLC; 9 - Al Moorhouse; 6 - Leverett S. Miller; 8 - Global Racing Stables LLC and Los Samanes LLC; 7 - A. Clare Silva, Jr.; 5 - Robert Roderick Porter; 2 - Long Trail Stables, LLC; 1 - Cloonan, Michael P. and Greco, Pat; 10 - Mila Mullens;

**Footnotes**

ROMANTIC STORY raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path, dueled in the stretch, bumping with PRINCESS GLADYS at the eighth pole and edged clear. PRINCESS GLADYS saved ground around the first bend, led the way up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path, dueled in the wire, bumping with ROMANTIC STORY near the eighth pole and gave way late. TRES FRANCAIS was forced over leaving the gate, raced in the two path early, settled in the middle of the pack for the run up the backstretch, saved ground around the second bend and improved position in the lane. SONADORA GIRL hit the gate leaving it, raced in the two path around the first turn, tracked the leader between horses up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the three path and was outkicked in the stretch. FASHIONABLE KITTY hit the gate and veered in at the break, raced in the four path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the three path and finished evenly. VAI GATTINA missed the break, raced off the pace on the outside through the



opening half mile, came around the far bend in the four path and showed no kick. CHANNEL'S DAUGHTER saved ground early, trailed the field up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the turn and made no bid. HIGHLAND HOLIDAY saved ground around the first turn, raced off the pace on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and was empty in the lane. FUTURE FORTUNE raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the far turn still in the three path and faded from there.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 26, 2024 - Race 8**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since March 26 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since February 26 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000 (Races

Where Entered For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Action Andy - 1:15.47 - March 10, 2012)

**Purse:** \$18,000

**Includes:** \$500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Available Money:** \$18,000

**Value of Race:** \$17,650 1st \$10,500, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,800, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$175, 6th \$175, 7th \$175, 8th \$175

**Weather:** Clear **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:19 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Apr24 <sup>3</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	3	Smart Joker (Allen, Jr., Ronald)	121	L bf	2	7	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>7 1/4</sup>	2.00*	duel,4-5p,kick clear
6Apr24 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>2</sup>	4	Etretat (Arroyo, Angel)	121	L b	3	6	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>	8.70	duel,4p,chase on
12Apr24 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	7	Russian Hammer (Camacho, Samy)	121	L	6	1	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	3.30	bmp brk,3p,improved
3Apr24 <sup>3</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	9	No Problem Joe (Spanabel, Skyler)	116	L bf	8	3	7 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	9.80	svd gnd,pass tiring
12Apr24 <sup>3</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	8	Pistol Or Shotgun (Sosa, Laureano)	121	L bf	7	2	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5.90	bmp brk,4p,mild gain
6Apr24 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	5	Bad Henry (Lindsay, Chad)	121	L b	4	8	8	8	7 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	15.30	3p,wd upper,no factor
24Mar24 <sup>12</sup> TAM <sup>3</sup>	2	Circle the Moon (Meneses, Marcos)	121	L b	1	5	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	4.40	duel,2p,tired
6Apr24 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	6	My Name's Jeff (Iorio, Melissa)	111	L b	5	4	5 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	8	8	15.10	outside,3p,empty

**Fractional Times:** 22.56 45.52 1:10.47

**Final Time:** 1:16.95

**Split Times:** (22:96) (24:95) (6:48)

**Run-Up:** 46 feet

**Winner:** Smart Joker, Bay Gelding, by Practical Joke out of Smarty Bull, by Smarty Jones. Foaled Apr 30, 2019 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Dennis Drazin

**Owner:** Dennis A. Drazin

**Trainer:** Bowersock, Maria

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Smart Joker: \$8,000; 4 - Etretat: \$8,000; 7 - Russian Hammer: \$8,000; 9 - No Problem Joe: \$8,000; 8 - Pistol Or Shotgun: \$8,000; 5 - Bad Henry: \$8,000; 2 - Circle the Moon: \$8,000; 6 - My Name's Jeff: \$8,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Peach Nectar (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$92,873

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Smart Joker	6.00	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-4	20.30	82,029
4	Etretat		6.40	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-4-7	42.55	45,063
7	Russian Hammer			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-4-7-9	42.69	30,368
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-3-3 (3 correct)	152.45	7,753
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-3	4.50	9,576
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High	3-4-7-9-8	1,226.40	1,498
					Five			

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Smart Joker	7	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>7 1/4</sup>
4	Etretat	6	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>7 1/4</sup>
7	Russian Hammer	1	4 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>7 1/4</sup>
9	No Problem Joe	3	7 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>8 1/2</sup>
8	Pistol Or Shotgun	2	6 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
5	Bad Henry	8	8 <sup>15 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>13 1/4</sup>
2	Circle the Moon	5	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>18 1/2</sup>
6	My Name's Jeff	4	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>8</sup>	8 <sup>15 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>26 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 3 - Bowersock, Maria; 4 - Wasiluk, Jr., Peter; 7 - Smith, Robert; 9 - McGoey, Monica; 8 - Moysey, Chelsey; 5 - Wasiluk, Jr., Peter; 2 - Sanchez, Amador; 6 - Wilson, Tony

**Owners:** 3 -Dennis A. Drazin; 4 - Wasiluk, Jr., Peter and Stein Racing, LLC; 7 - Ups and Downs Racing; 9 -Elmer Gonzalez; 8 -Chelsey E Moysey; 5 - Palmer, Teresa, Palmer, David J. and Wasiluk, Jr., Peter; 2 -Barby Wolsfeld; 6 -Henry Davis;

**Footnotes**

SMART JOKER dueled between horses up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the four and five path and kicked clear in the stretch. ETRETAT dueled on the outside early, came around the bend in the four path and chased on in the lane. RUSSIAN HAMMER bumped with the horse to his outside leaving the gate, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the turn and made up some ground in the stretch. NO PROBLEM JOE raced off the pace on the outside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the turn and passed tiring horses from there. PISTOL OR SHOTGUN bumped with the horse to his inside at the break, raced off the pace on the inside early, came around the bend in the four path and improved position mildly in the stretch. BAD HENRY was pinched back leaving the gate, trailed the field up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path, swung wide into the lane and was never a factor. CIRCLE THE MOON dueled on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the two path and tired in the stretch. MY NAME'S JEFF raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening stages, continued around the turn in the three path and was empty from there.

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 26, 2024 - Race 9**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,  
 STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR OPTIONAL CLAIMING PRICE OF \$32,000.  
 Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since March 26 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since February 26 Allowed  
 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$32,000 (Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Condition Eligibility).

(NW2 X) **Claiming Price:** \$32,000

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Emmanuel - 1:39.25 - February 4, 2023)

**Purse:** \$54,000

**Includes:** \$2,500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Includes:** \$18,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$54,000

**Value of Race:** \$35,550 1st \$19,430, 2nd \$6,700, 3rd \$5,400, 4th \$1,173, 4th \$1,172, 6th \$335, 7th \$335, 8th \$335, 9th \$335, 10th \$335

**Weather:** Clear **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 4:51 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
7Apr24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	5	Laloba Feroz (Cotto, Jr., Pedro)	118	L	bf	5	9	10	10	9 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	6 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	17.80	6p2nd,bid3/8,lt gn,up
24Jan24 <sup>9</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	3	Ready to Fly (Arroyo, Angel)	119	L		3	5	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	8 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>	10.20	2p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
24Mar24 <sup>9</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	4	Lord Eddard Stark (Iorio, Melissa)	114	L	bf	4	7	8 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	8 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	6.80	5p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
25Feb24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	2	Ronstadt (Camacho, Samy)	119	L		2	4	7 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	7.50	inside,4p2nd,mild gain
13Apr24 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	9	Epic Luck (Spieth, Scott)	119	L	b	9	10	9 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	9 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	10	7 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	31.10	2-3p,pass tiring
9Dec23 <sup>8</sup> TAM <sup>10</sup>	8	Angel's Magic (Lindsay, Chad)	119	L	b	8	3	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	44.30	led,svd gnd,gave way
24Mar24 <sup>9</sup> TAM <sup>2</sup>	7	Happyisashappydoes (Gallardo, Antonio)	119	b		7	8	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	7 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	0.80*	bid3/8,3-4p,flattened
14Oct23 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	10	Starstruck Notion (Centeno, Daniel)	119	L		10	6	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>4</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	5.30	stalk,2-3p,faded
23Mar24 <sup>8</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	1	Roses by Liam (Quinonez, Alonso)	119	L		1	1	6 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	9 <sup>5</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	9 <sup>10</sup>	19.50	track,svd gnd,tired
9Sep23 <sup>5</sup> CNL <sup>10</sup>	6	Copazo (Delgado, David)	119	L	b	6	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	10	10	80.30	chase,svd gnd,tired

**Fractional Times:** 22:54 45.75 1:09.58 1:34.74 **Final Time:** 1:40.78

**Split Times:** (23:21) (23:83) (25:16) (6:04)

**Run-Up:** 135 feet **Temporary Rail:** 12 feet

**Winner:** Laloba Feroz, Bay Mare, by Cairo Prince out of Betty's Wish, by Gold Case. Foaled May 02, 2018 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Mr. & Mrs. Richard L. Elam & Dr. & Mrs. William A. T. Rainbow Jr.

**Owner:** Raidel Gonzalez

**Trainer:** Cascallares, Nestor

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Ronstadt: \$32,000; 9 - Epic Luck: \$32,000; 8 - Angel's Magic: \$32,000; 6 - Copazo: \$32,000;

**Dead Heats:** 4th place - # 2 Ronstadt  
 4th place - # 9 Epic Luck

**Total WPS Pool:** \$137,027

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
5	Laloba Feroz	37.60	14.60	9.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	156.80	105,043	
3	Ready to Fly		10.00	4.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-3-4	507.15	70,875	
4	Lord Eddard Stark			4.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-3-4-2	143.40	49,903	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-3-4-9	425.29	0	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	55.90	17,912	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-3-5 (3 correct)	82.95	24,420	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-3/4-1/3-5 (4 correct)	3,193.10	34,200	
					\$1.00 Super High Five	5-3-4-2/9		2,503	2,052
					\$0.50 Pick 5	8-2-3-3-5 (5 correct)	26,240.80	66,274	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	5-8-2-3-3-5 (5 correct)	98.42	8,758	3,371

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Laloba Feroz	9	10 <sup>9</sup> / <sub>3/4</sub>	10 <sup>10</sup> / <sub>1/2</sub>	9 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	6 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
3	Ready to Fly	5	5 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>	5 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	8 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
4	Lord Eddard Stark	7	8 <sup>5</sup> / <sub>3/4</sub>	8 <sup>6</sup> / <sub>1/2</sub>	6 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	5 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
2	Ronstadt	4	7 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>3/4</sub>	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	8 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	4 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>1/2</sub>
9	Epic Luck	10	9 <sup>7</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>	9 <sup>9</sup>	10 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>	4 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>1/2</sub>
8	Angel's Magic	3	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>
7	Happyisashappydoes	8	3 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	7 <sup>5</sup> / <sub>1/2</sub>
10	Starstruck Notion	6	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>7</sup> / <sub>3/4</sub>
1	Roses by Liam	1	6 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	9 <sup>7</sup> / <sub>1/2</sub>	9 <sup>12</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>
6	Copazo	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	5 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>	10 <sup>13</sup>	10 <sup>22</sup> / <sub>1/4</sub>

**Trainers:** 5 - Cascallares, Nestor; 3 - McBurney, Patrick; 4 - Orseno, Joseph; 2 - Dini, Michael; 9 - Spieth, Aldana; 8 - VanWinkle, David; 7 - Connelly, Teresa; 10 - McBurney, Patrick; 1 - Padilla, Tim; 6 - Ochoa, Gerard

**Owners:** 5 -Raidel Gonzalez; 3 - ABL Stable, Bossone, Dominic and Oberdorff, William; 4 -John Rowe; 2 - Cloonan, Michael P. and Greco, Pat; 9 -Lynn A. Ashby; 8 -Peter D. Mattson; 7 -Linda Martinez; 10 -Kenneth Garcia; 1 -Peter D. Mattson; 6 - GOP Racing Stable;

**Footnotes**

LALOPA FERROZ raced in the two path around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, swung out to the six path to began a bid coming around the far turn and gained ground late to get up for the win. READY TO FLY raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening half mile, came around the far turn in the two path, launched a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. LORD EDDARD STARK raced in the two path early, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the second turn, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. RONSTADT saved ground around the first bend, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, came around the

second turn in the four path and made up some ground in the lane. EPIC LUCK raced at the back of the pack in the two path through the opening half mile, continued around the far turn in the three path and passed tiring horses in the stretch. ANGEL'S MAGIC raced in the two path early, led the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and gave way in the final furlong. HAPPYISASHAPPYDOES raced in the four path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack on the outside, began a bid from the three path coming around the second turn and flattened out in the stretch. STARSTRUCK NOTION raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the two path and faded in the lane. ROSES BY LIAM raced in the two path around the first bend, tracked the leader between horses up the backstretch, saved ground around the second turn and tired in the stretch. COPAZO saved ground early, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, dropped back while saving ground around the far bend and continued to tire from there.

<b>Track Attendance:</b> 2076	<b>Handle:</b> \$122,345
<b>ITW = intra-state wagering</b>	<b>Handle:</b> \$98,952
<b>ISW = inter-state wagering</b>	<b>Handle:</b> \$2,401,813

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.